
Mercer (4-7 , 3-5) -vs- ETSU (3-8 , 1-7)
11/16/2019 at Johnson City, Tenn. (Greene Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:05 pm   End of Game: 4:23 pm   Duration: 3:18
Referee: Jerry Welmaker   Line Judge: Doug Kennedy   Side Judge: Rob Rance   Umpire: Jonathan Gibson
Back Judge: Eric Apolenis   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Jeff Jones   Field Judge: Gary Wiley
Temperature: 54   Wind: 5 mph   Weather: great for Senior Day

Date: 11/16/2019
Site: Johnson City, Tenn. (Greene Stadium)
Attendance: 7121

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MER 7 7 6 13 33
ETSU 10 21 0 7 38

Qtr Time Scoring Play MER ETSU
1st 09:27 MER - Tyray Devezin 11 yd run (Caleb Dowden kick), 12 plays, 75 yards, TOP 5:33 7 0
1st 07:20 ETSU - Tyler Keltner 21 yd field goal 5 plays, 71 yards, TOP 2:07 7 3
1st 02:36 ETSU - Jacob Saylors 2 yd run (Tyler Keltner kick), 3 plays, 82 yards, TOP 1:20 7 10
2nd 14:55 MER - Tyray Devezin 1 yd run (Caleb Dowden kick), 7 plays, 75 yards, TOP 2:41 14 10
2nd 11:08 ETSU - Quay Holmes 4 yd run (Tyler Keltner kick), 8 plays, 71 yards, TOP 3:40 14 17
2nd 03:06 ETSU - Quay Holmes 1 yd run (Tyler Keltner kick), 12 plays, 48 yards, TOP 7:05 14 24
2nd 00:09 ETSU - Keith Coffee 27 yd pass from Tyler Riddell (Tyler Keltner kick) 1 plays, 27 yards, TOP 0:05 14 31
3rd 09:32 MER - Tyray Devezin 13 yd run (Caleb Dowden kick failed), 2 plays, 27 yards, TOP 0:36 20 31

4th 14:53
MER - Chris Ellington 4 yd pass from Kaelan Riley (Kaelan Riley pass failed) 12 plays, 81 yards, TOP
6:00 26 31

4th 08:57 ETSU - Quay Holmes 3 yd run (Tyler Keltner kick), 11 plays, 72 yards, TOP 5:50 26 38
4th 04:33 MER - Tyray Devezin 7 yd run (Caleb Dowden kick), 10 plays, 78 yards, TOP 4:17 33 38



Individual Offense
 
 
Mercer

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Kaelan Riley 21 30 224 1 2 38 2
TEAM 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 21 31 224 1 2 38 2

ETSU

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Tyler Riddell 8 12 116 1 0 28 0
Trey Mitchell 0 3 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 8 15 116 1 1 28 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Tyray Devezin 29 171 3 168 4 21 5.8
Yahsyn McKee 1 14 0 14 0 14 14.0
Kaelan Riley 6 20 15 5 0 8 0.8
Kareem Rogers 3 4 0 4 0 2 1.3
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Totals 40 209 19 190 4 21 4.8

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Quay Holmes 26 256 1 255 3 74 9.8
Jacob Saylors 8 83 3 80 1 46 10.0
Noah West 1 41 0 41 0 41 41.0
Tyler Riddell 5 25 0 25 0 8 5.0
Malik McGue 2 12 0 12 0 12 6.0
Jawan Martin 2 6 0 6 0 4 3.0
TEAM 2 0 9 -9 0 0 -4.5
Totals 46 423 13 410 4 74 8.9

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
David Durden 9 115 0 38
Yahsyn McKee 5 61 0 19
Tucker Cannon 4 34 0 14
Chris Ellington 3 14 1 9
Totals 21 224 1 38

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Jacob Saylors 2 46 0 28
Keith Coffee 2 42 1 27
Jordan Anderson 1 14 0 14
Jaylen Frierson 1 8 0 8
Will Huzzie 2 6 0 5
Totals 8 116 1 28

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Grant Goupil 2 80 40.0 45 2 0 0
Totals 2 80 40.0 45 2 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Garrett Taylor 1 39 39.0 39 0 0 0
Totals 1 39 39.0 39 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Tucker Cannon 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
David Durden 0 0 0 3 66 28 0 0 0
Brandon Mays 0 0 0 1 11 11 0 0 0
Sidney Otiwu 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4
Total 1 2 2 4 77 28 1 4 4

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Malik McGue 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Quay Holmes 0 0 0 3 59 22 0 0 0
Artevius Smith 0 0 0 2 14 14 1 39 39
Karon Delince 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 34
Donovan Manuel 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 2 2 5 73 22 2 73 39

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Caleb Dowden 3rd 07:20 38
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Tyler Keltner 1st 07:20 21 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Devin Folser 6 353 1 0 58.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Landon Kunak 7 435 3 0 62.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Mercer Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Eric Jackson 5 5 10 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Harrison Poole 6 2 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zach Hopkins 4 4 8 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Luke Ward 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Andrew Pettit 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sidney Otiwu 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-4 — — 1
M. Campbell 3 — 3 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Barron King — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Richie Coffey 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Danijah Gammage 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Logan Craighead 1 1 2 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Destin Guillen 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Lance Wise 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jack Raines 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Brandon Mays 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Ellington 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Behr Cooper 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Totals 40 20 60 1.0/1 —/0 2 2/— 1-4 2 — 1

ETSU Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Colton Lakes 8 1 9 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jeremy Lewis 7 1 8 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Zack Yancey 6 1 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Blake Bockrath 5 2 7 1.5/5 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
MJ Woods 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dilan Henderson 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Donovan Manuel — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — 1
Nasir Player 1 3 4 0.5/4 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
J. Maduafokwa 4 — 4 2.0/8 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Karon Delince 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Artevius Smith 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-39 — — —
Austin Rowan 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Quinn Smith 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyler Murphy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keith Coffee 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Erek Campbell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stephen Scott — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 49 18 67 5.0/19 2.0/15 — —/— 2-73 3 — 1



Drive Chart
 
 
Mercer

ETSU

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MER25 15:00 KO ETSU00 09:27 TD 12-75 5:33
1st MER21 07:12 KO MER39 03:56 PUNT 6-18 3:16
1st MER25 02:36 KO ETSU00 14:55 TD 7-75 2:41
2nd MER28 10:59 KO MER29 10:11 INT 2-1 0:48
2nd MER25 03:06 KO ETSU10 00:14 INT 11-65 2:52
2nd MER24 00:05 KO MER23 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:05
3rd MER40 13:30 PUNT MER50 10:47 PUNT 5-10 2:43
3rd ETSU27 10:08 FUMB ETSU00 09:32 TD 2-27 0:36
3rd ETSU21 08:27 INT ETSU21 07:20 FGA 4-0 1:07
3rd MER19 05:53 FUMB ETSU00 14:53 TD 12-81 6:00
4th MER22 08:50 KO ETSU00 04:33 TD 10-78 4:17

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st ETSU25 09:27 KO MER04 07:20 FG 5-71 2:07
1st ETSU18 03:56 PUNT MER00 02:36 TD 3-82 1:20
2nd ETSU29 14:48 KO MER00 11:08 TD 8-71 3:40
2nd MER48 10:11 INT MER00 03:06 TD 12-48 7:05
2nd MER27 00:14 INT MER00 00:09 TD 1-27 0:05
3rd ETSU24 14:53 KO ETSU23 13:30 PUNT 3-(-1) 1:23
3rd ETSU15 10:47 PUNT ETSU27 10:08 FUMB 2-12 0:39
3rd ETSU14 09:17 KO ETSU18 08:27 INT 3-4 0:50
3rd ETSU21 07:20 FGA MER19 05:53 FUMB 4-60 1:27
4th ETSU28 14:47 KO MER00 08:57 TD 11-72 5:50
4th ETSU05 04:33 KO MER35 00:00 HALF 10-60 4:33



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Captains - Mercer 7,34,57,88 -- ETSU 26,45,65Coin Toss - ETSU wins toss & defer - ETSU to kickoffETSU ball on ETSU35, start of 1st quarter,
clock 15:00.Landon Kunak kickoff 65 yards to the MER0, touchback.
 

 

 

 

 

Mercer at 15:00
1st and 10 at MER25 Clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at MER25 Kaelan Riley pass complete to David Durden for loss of 1 yard to the MER24 (J. Maduafokwa).
2nd and 11 at MER24 Tyray Devezin rush for 3 yards to the MER27 (Blake Bockrath).
3rd and 8 at MER27 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Yahsyn McKee for 19 yards to the MER46, 1ST DOWN MER (Jeremy Lewis;MJ

Woods).
1st and 10 at MER46 Clock 13:35.
1st and 10 at MER46 Kaelan Riley pass complete to David Durden for 9 yards to the ETSU45 (Jeremy Lewis).
2nd and 1 at ETSU45 Tyray Devezin rush for 2 yards to the ETSU43, 1ST DOWN MER (Colton Lakes).
1st and 10 at ETSU43 Clock 12:40.
1st and 10 at ETSU43 Kaelan Riley pass incomplete to David Durden (Jeremy Lewis).
2nd and 10 at ETSU43 Kaelan Riley pass complete to David Durden for 9 yards to the ETSU34, out-of-bounds (Jeremy Lewis).
3rd and 1 at ETSU34 Tyray Devezin rush for 5 yards to the ETSU29, 1ST DOWN MER (Karon Delince).
1st and 10 at ETSU29 Clock 11:40.
1st and 10 at ETSU29 Kaelan Riley rush for 5 yards to the ETSU24 (J. Maduafokwa).
2nd and 5 at ETSU24 Tyray Devezin rush for 12 yards to the ETSU12, 1ST DOWN MER (Colton Lakes).
1st and 10 at ETSU12 Clock 10:29.
1st and 10 at ETSU12 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Chris Ellington for 1 yard to the ETSU11, out-of-bounds (MJ Woods).
2nd and 9 at ETSU11 Tyray Devezin rush for 11 yards to the ETSU0, 1ST DOWN MER, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:27.
1st and GOAL at ETSU03 Caleb Dowden kick attempt good.Media Timeout
1st and GOAL at MER35 Devin Folser kickoff 65 yards to the ETSU0, touchback.
Total 12 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 5:33

Mercer 7-0 ETSU

ETSU at 09:27
1st and 10 at ETSU25 ETSU drive start at 09:27.
1st and 10 at ETSU25 Quay Holmes rush for 64 yards to the MER11, 1ST DOWN ETSU, out-of-bounds (M. Campbell).
1st and 10 at MER11 Quay Holmes rush for 2 yards to the MER9 (Zach Hopkins).
2nd and 8 at MER09 Quay Holmes rush for 5 yards to the MER4 (Luke Ward;Barron King).
3rd and 3 at MER04 Trey Mitchell pass incomplete to Nate Adkins.
4th and 3 at MER04 Tyler Keltner field goal attempt from 21 GOOD, clock 07:20.Media Timeout
1st and GOAL at ETSU35 Landon Kunak kickoff 62 yards to the MER3, David Durden return 18 yards to the MER21 (Dilan Henderson).
Total 5 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07

Mercer 7-3 ETSU

Mercer at 07:12
1st and 10 at MER21 MERCER drive start at 07:12.
1st and 10 at MER21 Tyray Devezin rush for 5 yards to the MER26 (Austin Rowan;Nasir Player).
2nd and 5 at MER26 Tyray Devezin rush for 4 yards to the MER30 (Nasir Player).
3rd and 1 at MER30 Tyray Devezin rush for 1 yard to the MER31, 1ST DOWN MER (Donovan Manuel;Nasir Player).
1st and 10 at MER31 Clock 06:00.
1st and 10 at MER31 Kareem Rogers rush for 2 yards to the MER33 (Austin Rowan).
2nd and 8 at MER33 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Tucker Cannon for 5 yards to the MER38 (Karon Delince).
3rd and 3 at MER38 Kareem Rogers rush for 1 yard to the MER39 (Jeremy Lewis).
4th and 2 at MER39 Grant Goupil punt 45 yards to the ETSU16, Malik McGue return 2 yards to the ETSU18, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 3:16

ETSU at 03:56
1st and 10 at ETSU18 ETSU drive start at 03:56.
1st and 10 at ETSU18 Quay Holmes rush for 74 yards to the MER8, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Harrison Poole).
1st and GOAL at MER08 Jacob Saylors rush for 6 yards to the MER2 (Harrison Poole).
2nd and GOAL at MER02 Clock 03:00.
2nd and GOAL at MER02 Jacob Saylors rush for 2 yards to the MER0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:36.
1st and GOAL at MER03 Tyler Keltner kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ETSU35 Landon Kunak kickoff 63 yards to the MER2, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 82 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

Mercer 7-10 ETSU

Mercer at 02:36
1st and 10 at MER25 MERCER drive start at 02:36.
1st and 10 at MER25 Kaelan Riley pass complete to David Durden for 38 yards to the ETSU37, 1ST DOWN MER (Jeremy

Lewis).Previous play under reviewRuling on field confirmed
1st and 10 at ETSU37 Clock 02:17.
1st and 10 at ETSU37 Kaelan Riley pass incomplete to Kareem Rogers.



 

 

 

 

 

2nd and 10 at ETSU37 Tyray Devezin rush for 21 yards to the ETSU16, 1ST DOWN MER (Artevius Smith;Donovan Manuel).
1st and 10 at ETSU16 Clock 01:41.
1st and 10 at ETSU16 Tyray Devezin rush for 4 yards to the ETSU12 (Blake Bockrath).
2nd and 6 at ETSU12 Tyray Devezin rush for 7 yards to the ETSU5, 1ST DOWN MER (Artevius Smith;Stephen Scott).
1st and GOAL at ETSU05 Clock 00:40.
1st and GOAL at ETSU05 PENALTY MER false start (John Thomas) 5 yards to the ETSU10.
1st and GOAL at ETSU10 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Yahsyn McKee for 9 yards to the ETSU1, out-of-bounds (Zack Yancey).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and GOAL at ETSU01 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and GOAL at ETSU01 Tyray Devezin rush for 1 yard to the ETSU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:55.
1st and GOAL at ETSU03 Caleb Dowden kick attempt good.Media Timeout
1st and GOAL at MER35 Devin Folser kickoff 50 yards to the ETSU15, Artevius Smith return 14 yards to the ETSU29 (Brandon Mays).
Total 7 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Mercer 14-10 ETSU

ETSU at 14:48
1st and 10 at ETSU29 ETSU drive start at 14:48.
1st and 10 at ETSU29 Quay Holmes rush for 4 yards to the ETSU33 (Eric Jackson).
2nd and 6 at ETSU33 Quay Holmes rush for 10 yards to the ETSU43, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Eric Jackson).
1st and 10 at ETSU43 Clock 13:55.
1st and 10 at ETSU43 Tyler Riddell pass incomplete to A. Spagnoletti (Jack Raines).
2nd and 10 at ETSU43 Tyler Riddell pass complete to Jaylen Frierson for 8 yards to the MER49 (Richie Coffey).
3rd and 2 at MER49 Noah West rush for 41 yards to the MER8, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Eric Jackson).
1st and GOAL at MER08 Clock 12:55.
1st and GOAL at MER08 Quay Holmes rush for no gain to the MER8 (Destin Guillen).
2nd and GOAL at MER08 Tyler Riddell rush for 4 yards to the MER4 (Eric Jackson).
3rd and GOAL at MER04 Quay Holmes rush for 4 yards to the MER0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:08.
1st and GOAL at MER03 Tyler Keltner kick attempt good.Media Timeout
1st and GOAL at ETSU35 Landon Kunak kickoff 65 yards to the MER0, David Durden return 28 yards to the MER28, out-of-bounds (Erek

Campbell).
Total 8 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 3:40

Mercer 14-17 ETSU

Mercer at 10:59
1st and 10 at MER28 MERCER drive start at 10:59.
1st and 10 at MER28 Kareem Rogers rush for 1 yard to the MER29 (Colton Lakes;Blake Bockrath).
2nd and 9 at MER29 Kaelan Riley pass intercepted by Donovan Manuel at the MER48, Donovan Manuel return 0 yards to the MER48.
Total 2 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:48

ETSU at 10:11
1st and 10 at MER48 ETSU drive start at 10:11.
1st and 10 at MER48 Tyler Riddell pass complete to Jordan Anderson for 14 yards to the MER34, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Andrew Pettit;Eric

Jackson).
1st and 10 at MER34 Clock 09:50.
1st and 10 at MER34 Jacob Saylors rush for loss of 3 yards to the MER37.
2nd and 13 at MER37 Tyler Riddell pass complete to Will Huzzie for 5 yards to the MER32 (Zach Hopkins).
3rd and 8 at MER32 PENALTY MER offside defense (R. Benton Jr.) 5 yards to the MER27.
3rd and 3 at MER27 Jawan Martin rush for 2 yards to the MER25 (Behr Cooper).
4th and 1 at MER25 Quay Holmes rush for 5 yards to the MER20, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Harrison Poole).
1st and 10 at MER20 Clock 07:00.
1st and 10 at MER20 Quay Holmes rush for 3 yards to the MER17, out-of-bounds (Sidney Otiwu).
2nd and 7 at MER17 Jacob Saylors rush for 4 yards to the MER13 (Zach Hopkins).
3rd and 3 at MER13 Jacob Saylors rush for 4 yards to the MER9, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Andrew Pettit).
1st and GOAL at MER09 Clock 05:20.
1st and GOAL at MER09 Quay Holmes rush for 1 yard to the MER8 (Sidney Otiwu).
2nd and GOAL at MER08 Tyler Riddell pass complete to Will Huzzie for 1 yard to the MER7, out-of-bounds (Richie Coffey).
3rd and GOAL at MER07 Tyler Riddell rush for 6 yards to the MER1, out-of-bounds (Andrew Pettit).
4th and GOAL at MER01 Quay Holmes rush for 1 yard to the MER0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:06.
1st and GOAL at MER03 Tyler Keltner kick attempt good.Media Timeout
1st and GOAL at ETSU35 Landon Kunak kickoff 65 yards to the MER0, touchback.
Total 12 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 7:05

Mercer 14-24 ETSU

Mercer at 03:06
1st and 10 at MER25 MERCER drive start at 03:06.
1st and 10 at MER25 Tyray Devezin rush for 4 yards to the MER29 (MJ Woods).
2nd and 6 at MER29 Kaelan Riley pass incomplete to David Durden (Jeremy Lewis).
3rd and 6 at MER29 Kaelan Riley pass incomplete to Yahsyn McKee, PENALTY ETSU holding (MJ Woods) 10 yards to the MER39, 1ST

DOWN MER, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MER39 Clock 02:20.
1st and 10 at MER39 Tyray Devezin rush for 3 yards to the MER42 (Zack Yancey;Donovan Manuel).



 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, MER ball on MER35.Devin Folser kickoff 58 yards to the ETSU7, Quay Holmes return 17 yards to the ETSU24
(M. Campbell).
 

 

 

 

2nd and 7 at MER42 Kaelan Riley rush for 8 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds (Zack Yancey).
1st and 10 at MER50 Clock 01:35.
1st and 10 at MER50 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Tucker Cannon for 7 yards to the ETSU43.
2nd and 3 at ETSU43 Kaelan Riley pass complete to David Durden for 12 yards to the ETSU31, 1ST DOWN MER.
1st and 10 at ETSU31 Kaelan Riley sacked for loss of 7 yards to the ETSU38 (J. Maduafokwa).
2nd and 17 at ETSU38 Timeout Mercer, clock 00:50.
2nd and 17 at ETSU38 Kaelan Riley pass complete to David Durden for 15 yards to the ETSU23, out-of-bounds (Karon Delince).
3rd and 2 at ETSU23 Tyray Devezin rush for 13 yards to the ETSU10, 1ST DOWN MER (MJ Woods).
1st and GOAL at ETSU10 TEAM pass incomplete.
2nd and GOAL at ETSU10 Kaelan Riley pass intercepted by Artevius Smith at the ETSU0, Artevius Smith return 39 yards to the ETSU39,

fumble forced by TEAM, fumble by Artevius Smith recovered by ETSU Karon Delince at ETSU39, Karon Delince
for 34 yards to the MER27 (Chris Ellington).

Total 11 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 2:52

ETSU at 00:14
1st and 10 at MER27 ETSU drive start at 00:14, ETSU ball on MER27.
1st and 10 at MER27 Tyler Riddell pass complete to Keith Coffee for 27 yards to the MER0, 1ST DOWN ETSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:09.
1st and GOAL at MER03 Tyler Keltner kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ETSU35 Landon Kunak kickoff 52 yards to the MER13, Brandon Mays return 11 yards to the MER24 (Dilan Henderson).
Total 1 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

Mercer 14-31 ETSU

Mercer at 00:05
1st and 10 at MER24 MERCER drive start at 00:05.
1st and 10 at MER24 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the MER23.
2nd and 11 at MER23 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

ETSU at 14:53
1st and 10 at ETSU24 ETSU drive start at 14:53.
1st and 10 at ETSU24 Clock 14:53.
1st and 10 at ETSU24 Quay Holmes rush for loss of 1 yard to the ETSU23 (Zach Hopkins).
2nd and 11 at ETSU23 Quay Holmes rush for no gain to the ETSU23 (Andrew Pettit).
3rd and 11 at ETSU23 Tyler Riddell pass incomplete to A. Spagnoletti (Destin Guillen).
4th and 11 at ETSU23 Garrett Taylor punt 39 yards to the MER38, Tucker Cannon return 2 yards to the MER40, out-of-bounds (Zack

Yancey).
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:23

Mercer at 13:30
1st and 10 at MER40 MERCER drive start at 13:30.
1st and 10 at MER40 Tyray Devezin rush for no gain to the MER40 (Colton Lakes).
2nd and 10 at MER40 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Yahsyn McKee for 14 yards to the ETSU46, 1ST DOWN MER (MJ Woods).
1st and 10 at ETSU46 Tyray Devezin rush for 4 yards to the ETSU42 (Zack Yancey).
2nd and 6 at ETSU42 Clock 12:00.
2nd and 6 at ETSU42 Kaelan Riley pass incomplete to Tucker Cannon.
3rd and 6 at ETSU42 Kaelan Riley sacked for loss of 8 yards to the 50 yardline (Nasir Player;Blake Bockrath).
4th and 14 at MER50 Grant Goupil punt 35 yards to the ETSU15, fair catch by Malik McGue.
Total 5 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 2:43

ETSU at 10:47
1st and 10 at ETSU15 ETSU drive start at 10:47.
1st and 10 at ETSU15 Malik McGue rush for 12 yards to the ETSU27, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Harrison Poole;Zach Hopkins).
1st and 10 at ETSU27 Malik McGue rush for no gain to the ETSU27, fumble forced by Logan Craighead, fumble by Malik McGue

recovered by MER Eric Jackson at ETSU27.
Total 2 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:39

Mercer at 10:08
1st and 10 at ETSU27 MERCER drive start at 10:08.
1st and 10 at ETSU27 Yahsyn McKee rush for 14 yards to the ETSU13, 1ST DOWN MER (Colton Lakes).
1st and 10 at ETSU13 Tyray Devezin rush for 13 yards to the ETSU0, 1ST DOWN MER, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:32.
1st and GOAL at ETSU03 Caleb Dowden kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at MER35 Devin Folser kickoff 62 yards to the ETSU3, Quay Holmes return to the ETSU33 (Eric Jackson), PENALTY ETSU

illegal participation off-setting, PENALTY MER personal foul off-setting, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at MER35 Devin Folser kickoff 61 yards to the ETSU4, Quay Holmes return 20 yards to the ETSU24 (M. Campbell),

PENALTY ETSU holding (Dilan Henderson) 10 yards to the ETSU14, 1st and 10, ETSU ball on ETSU14.
Total 2 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 0:36

Mercer 20-31 ETSU



 

 

 

 

 

 

ETSU at 09:17
1st and 10 at ETSU14 ETSU drive start at 09:17.
1st and 10 at ETSU14 Quay Holmes rush for 4 yards to the ETSU18 (Jack Raines).
2nd and 6 at ETSU18 Trey Mitchell pass incomplete to Quay Holmes, QB hurry by Sidney Otiwu.
3rd and 6 at ETSU18 Trey Mitchell pass intercepted by Sidney Otiwu at the ETSU25, Sidney Otiwu return 4 yards to the ETSU21 (Keith

Coffee).
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:50

Mercer at 08:27
1st and 10 at ETSU21 MERCER drive start at 08:27.
1st and 10 at ETSU21 Tyray Devezin rush for 2 yards to the ETSU19 (Austin Rowan).
2nd and 8 at ETSU19 Tyray Devezin rush for loss of 2 yards to the ETSU21 (Colton Lakes).
3rd and 10 at ETSU21 Kaelan Riley pass incomplete to David Durden (Dilan Henderson).
4th and 10 at ETSU21 Caleb Dowden field goal attempt from 38 MISSED - wide right, spot at ETSU21, clock 07:20.
Total 4 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:07

ETSU at 07:20
1st and 10 at ETSU21 ETSU drive start at 07:20.
1st and 10 at ETSU21 Tyler Riddell rush for 5 yards to the ETSU26, out-of-bounds (Andrew Pettit), PENALTY MER holding (M. Campbell)

10 yards to the ETSU36, 1ST DOWN ETSU.
1st and 10 at ETSU36 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at ETSU36 Jacob Saylors rush for 46 yards to the MER18, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Harrison Poole).
1st and 10 at MER18 Jacob Saylors rush for 6 yards to the MER12 (Sidney Otiwu).
2nd and 4 at MER12 TEAM rush for loss of 7 yards to the MER19, fumble by TEAM recovered by MER M. Campbell at MER19.
Total 4 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 1:27

Mercer at 05:53
1st and 10 at MER19 MERCER drive start at 05:53.
1st and 10 at MER19 Tyray Devezin rush for 21 yards to the MER40, 1ST DOWN MER (Tyler Murphy).
1st and 10 at MER40 Clock 05:40.
1st and 10 at MER40 Tyray Devezin rush for 2 yards to the MER42 (Colton Lakes).
2nd and 8 at MER42 Kaelan Riley pass incomplete to David Durden, QB hurry by Donovan Manuel.
3rd and 8 at MER42 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Yahsyn McKee for 11 yards to the ETSU47, 1ST DOWN MER.
1st and 10 at ETSU47 Clock 04:30.
1st and 10 at ETSU47 Tyray Devezin rush for loss of 1 yard to the ETSU48 (Blake Bockrath).
2nd and 11 at ETSU48 Timeout Mercer, clock 03:36.
2nd and 11 at ETSU48 Kaelan Riley pass complete to David Durden for 4 yards to the ETSU44 (Jeremy Lewis).
3rd and 7 at ETSU44 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Chris Ellington for 9 yards to the ETSU35, 1ST DOWN MER (Blake Bockrath).
1st and 10 at ETSU35 Clock 02:30.
1st and 10 at ETSU35 PENALTY MER false start (Conner Krieger) 5 yards to the ETSU40.
1st and 15 at ETSU40 Tyray Devezin rush for 5 yards to the ETSU35 (Colton Lakes).
2nd and 10 at ETSU35 Kaelan Riley pass complete to David Durden for 2 yards to the ETSU33 (Jeremy Lewis).
3rd and 8 at ETSU33 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Yahsyn McKee for 8 yards to the ETSU25, 1ST DOWN MER (Artevius Smith).
1st and 10 at ETSU25 Kaelan Riley pass incomplete to David Durden, PENALTY ETSU pass interference (Jeremy Lewis) 15 yards to the

ETSU10, 1ST DOWN MER, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at ETSU10 Tyray Devezin rush for 6 yards to the ETSU4 (Jeremy Lewis).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and GOAL at ETSU04 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and GOAL at ETSU04 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Chris Ellington for 4 yards to the ETSU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:53.
1st and GOAL at ETSU03 Kaelan Riley pass attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at MER35 Devin Folser kickoff 59 yards to the ETSU6, Quay Holmes return 22 yards to the ETSU28 (Lance Wise).
Total 12 plays, 81 yardsTime of Possession: 6:00

Mercer 26-31 ETSU

ETSU at 14:47
1st and 10 at ETSU28 ETSU drive start at 14:47.
1st and 10 at ETSU28 Tyler Riddell pass incomplete to Will Huzzie.
2nd and 10 at ETSU28 Tyler Riddell pass complete to Jacob Saylors for 18 yards to the ETSU46, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Luke Ward).
1st and 10 at ETSU46 Clock 14:30.
1st and 10 at ETSU46 Tyler Riddell pass incomplete, PENALTY ETSU holding (Dawson Pierson) 10 yards to the ETSU36, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at ETSU36 Jacob Saylors rush for 15 yards to the MER49 (Harrison Poole).
2nd and 5 at MER49 Clock 13:50.
2nd and 5 at MER49 Tyler Riddell pass complete to Jacob Saylors for 28 yards to the MER21, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Luke Ward).
1st and 10 at MER21 Clock 13:13.
1st and 10 at MER21 Quay Holmes rush for 4 yards to the MER17 (Destin Guillen), PENALTY ETSU holding (Jawan Martin) 10 yards to

the MER27.
1st and 16 at MER27 1st and 16.
1st and 16 at MER27 PENALTY ETSU personal foul (Tre'mond Shorts) 15 yards to the MER42.
1st and 31 at MER42 Quay Holmes rush for 9 yards to the MER33 (Eric Jackson;Barron King).
2nd and 22 at MER33 Tyler Riddell pass complete to Keith Coffee for 15 yards to the MER18, out-of-bounds (Eric Jackson).
3rd and 7 at MER18 Clock 11:27.
3rd and 7 at MER18 Tyler Riddell rush for 8 yards to the MER10, 1ST DOWN ETSU.



 

 

 

1st and GOAL at MER10 Clock 10:28.
1st and GOAL at MER10 Quay Holmes rush for 3 yards to the MER7 (Zach Hopkins;Logan Craighead).
2nd and GOAL at MER07 Jawan Martin rush for 4 yards to the MER3 (Zach Hopkins;Eric Jackson).
3rd and GOAL at MER03 Quay Holmes rush for 3 yards to the MER0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:57.
1st and GOAL at MER03 Tyler Keltner kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ETSU35 Landon Kunak kickoff 63 yards to the MER2, David Durden return 20 yards to the MER22 (Dilan Henderson).
Total 11 plays, 72 yardsTime of Possession: 5:50

Mercer 26-38 ETSU

Mercer at 08:50
1st and 10 at MER22 MERCER drive start at 08:50.
1st and 10 at MER22 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Tucker Cannon for 14 yards to the MER36, 1ST DOWN MER (Quinn Smith).
1st and 10 at MER36 Clock 08:40.
1st and 10 at MER36 Kaelan Riley pass complete to David Durden for 27 yards to the ETSU37, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds (Zack

Yancey).
1st and 10 at ETSU37 Clock 08:16.
1st and 10 at ETSU37 Tyray Devezin rush for 6 yards to the ETSU31 (MJ Woods;Donovan Manuel).
2nd and 4 at ETSU31 Kaelan Riley rush for 4 yards to the ETSU27, 1ST DOWN MER, out-of-bounds (J. Maduafokwa).
1st and 10 at ETSU27 Clock 07:00.
1st and 10 at ETSU27 Tyray Devezin rush for 4 yards to the ETSU23 (Colton Lakes).
2nd and 6 at ETSU23 Kaelan Riley pass incomplete to David Durden.
3rd and 6 at ETSU23 Kaelan Riley pass complete to Tucker Cannon for 8 yards to the ETSU15, 1ST DOWN MER (Dilan Henderson).
1st and 10 at ETSU15 Clock 06:02.
1st and 10 at ETSU15 Tyray Devezin rush for 5 yards to the ETSU10 (Zack Yancey).
2nd and 5 at ETSU10 Kaelan Riley rush for 3 yards to the ETSU7 (Blake Bockrath).
3rd and 2 at ETSU07 Tyray Devezin rush for 7 yards to the ETSU0, 1ST DOWN MER, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:33.
1st and GOAL at ETSU03 Caleb Dowden kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MER35 Timeout ETSU, clock 04:33.
1st and GOAL at MER35 Devin Folser kickoff 60 yards to the ETSU5, Artevius Smith return 0 yards to the ETSU5.
Total 10 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 4:17

Mercer 33-38 ETSU

ETSU at 04:33
1st and 10 at ETSU05 ETSU drive start at 04:33.
1st and 10 at ETSU05 Tyler Riddell pass incomplete to Will Huzzie.
2nd and 10 at ETSU05 Quay Holmes rush for 9 yards to the ETSU14 (Eric Jackson;Luke Ward).
3rd and 1 at ETSU14 Tyler Riddell rush for 2 yards to the ETSU16, 1ST DOWN ETSU.
1st and 10 at ETSU16 Quay Holmes rush for 10 yards to the ETSU26, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Harrison Poole;Luke Ward).
1st and 10 at ETSU26 Clock 03:16.
1st and 10 at ETSU26 Quay Holmes rush for 6 yards to the ETSU32 (Danijah Gammage).
2nd and 4 at ETSU32 Quay Holmes rush for 3 yards to the ETSU35 (Barron King;Zach Hopkins).
3rd and 1 at ETSU35 Quay Holmes rush for 8 yards to the ETSU43, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Eric Jackson;Luke Ward).
1st and 10 at ETSU43 Clock 01:24.
1st and 10 at ETSU43 Timeout Mercer, clock 01:24.
1st and 10 at ETSU43 Quay Holmes rush for 3 yards to the ETSU46 (Danijah Gammage).
2nd and 7 at ETSU46 Timeout Mercer, clock 01:20.
2nd and 7 at ETSU46 Quay Holmes rush for 21 yards to the MER33, 1ST DOWN ETSU (Harrison Poole).
1st and 10 at MER33 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the MER35.
2nd and 12 at MER35 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 10 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 4:33

Mercer 33-38 ETSU


